NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE ENACTING CHAPTER 3.14 OF THE SHASTA COUNTY CODE

SHASTA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

NOTICE IS HERE BY GIVEN that, at their regularly scheduled meeting on Tuesday, June 25, 2024, at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as may be heard, in the Board Chambers located at 1450 Court Street, Suite 263, Redding, California, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Shasta, State of California, will hold a Public Hearing to consider introducing, waiving the reading of, and enacting the following:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF SHASTA
ENACTING CHAPTER 3.14 OF THE SHASTA COUNTY CODE
IMPOSING A ONE PERCENT TRANSACTIONS AND USE TAX
TO BE ADMINISTERED BY THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TAX AND FEE
ADMINISTRATION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION
OF A NEW JAIL FACILITY

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE: The Shasta County Board of Supervisors will consider authorizing the levy of a special tax subject to a confirming vote of at least two-thirds of the qualified voters in the County of Shasta voting in an election on the issue, and would authorize submission of the question of the special tax to the voters at an election on November 5, 2024, or other date as determined. The purpose of the special tax is for construction, repair, maintenance and operation of a new county jail facility as outlined in Section 3.14.150 of the proposed ordinance.

The transactions and use tax (commonly known as the "sales tax") shall be in an amount not to exceed one percent (1%).

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, at this public hearing all interested persons may appear and be heard on the following matters:

- 1. A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SHASTA CALLING AN ELECTION AND CONSOLIDATING IT WITH THE NOVEMBER 5, 2024, GENERAL ELECTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBMITTING TO THE VOTERS A MEASURE TO ADOPT A SPECIAL TRANSACTIONS AND USE (SALES) TAX IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE PERCENT (1%) TO BE USED FOR FUNDING THE CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, MAINTENANCE, AND ONGOING OPERATING EXPENSES FOR A NEW COUNTY JAIL FACILITY;
- 2. A PROPOSED ORDINANCE TO ADOPT A SPECIAL TRANSACTIONS AND USE (SALES) TAX IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE PERCENT (1%) TO BE USED FOR FUNDING THE CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, MAINTENANCE, AND ONGOING OPERATING EXPENSES FOR A NEW COUNTY JAIL FACILITY IN THE INCORPORATED AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF THE COUNTY AND ITS SUBMISSION TO THE VOTERS OF SHASTA COUNTY; AND
- 3. FIND THAT THE ABOVE ACTIONS, PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) GUIDELINES SECTIONS 15060(c)(2) AND 15378(b)(2) AND (4), WILL NOT RESULT IN A DIRECT OR REASONABLY FORESEEABLE INDIRECT PHYSICAL CHANGE IN THE ENVIRONMENT AND ARE NOT "PROJECTS" SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CEQA.

All proposed actions are subject to amendment or modification by the Board of Supervisors.

The ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect on November 5, 2024, after certification of the vote, if the measure is approved by two-thirds of the electors voting on the measure at the election held that day. The ordinance shall then be operative the first day of the first calendar quarter commencing more than one hundred ten (110) days after November 5, 2024.

All interested persons are encouraged and invited to submit written comments regarding the proposed actions or be present at the public hearing to be heard regarding the actions to be considered including, but not limited to, the proposed resolution, the proposed ordinance, and the findings under CEQA. To submit comments electronically, please forward them to <u>clerkoftheboard@shastacounty.gov</u>. To submit comments via U.S. Mail, please forward them to the Clerk of the Board to arrive no later than 5:00 p.m. one day prior to the meeting at the following address 1450 Court Street, Room 308B, Redding, California 96001.

PLEASE NOTE that any challenge of the nature of the proposed action in court may be limited to only those issues raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence submitted to the Clerk of the Board, or prior to, the public hearing.

FULL AND COMPLETE CERTIFIED COPIES OF THIS PROPOSED ORDINANCE ARE AVAILABLE AT THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE BOARD, 1450 COURT STREET, SUITE 308B, REDDING, CALIFORNIA 96001, TELEPHONE NUMBER (530) 225-5550. THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE IS ALSO AVAILABLE AT https://www.shastacounty.gov/clerk-board/page/public-notices.

STEFANY BLANKENSHIP CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS